UNOFFICIAL COPy=a4= e

SUBORDINATION, NONDISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT
Western Property

This Subordination, Nondisturbance and Attornment Agreement (this "Agreement") dated
as of this &3 'day of November, 1997, is entered into by and between GENERAL ELECTRIC
CAPITAL CORPORATION, a New York corporation (the "Lender"), PLITT THEATRES, INC,,
a Delaware-corporation (the "Tenant") and ICE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C,, an lllinois limited

liability company (the "Landlord"), with reference to the following recitals:

RECITALS

]. Landlord-and Tenant have entered into that certain Operating Lease dated July 25,
1997, as amended by that certain Addendum to Operating Lease dated July 25, [997, and as further
amended by that certain Second Addendum to Operating Lease dated November? ), 1997 (as
amended and as the same may be fuitiic- amended and modified, the “Lease™) with respect to the
real property and improvements described or. Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the

"Property")

2. Pursuant to that certain Loan Agreeriert, dated as of August 5, 1997, by and between
Lender and Landlord, as amended by that certain &irst Amendment to Loan Agreement dated
November 25, 1997 (as the same may be further amended o modified from time to time, the "Loan
Agreement"), Lender agreed to make a loan (the "Loan") tr Landlord on the terms and conditions
set forth therein,

3. The Loan is secured by, among other things, that csitzin Leasehold Mortgage,
Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and Financing Statement dated
as of November 25, 1997, from Landlord to Lender (as amended or modified rom time to time, the

"Mortgage"). which Mongage is recorded as a lien against the Property.

4, As & condition to Lender's making, and in order to induce Lender to 1o inake, the
Loan in accordance with the Loan Agreement, Lender requires and Tenant agrees to the
subordination, attornment, nondisturbance and other provisions set forth herein. All capitalized
terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which
is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: ,

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated herein
by reference.

S1084547.2 96342430

' P L7
£, & J’ ! “‘?“‘f’
Hﬂx Jord i ji




VI
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
D




UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Subordination. The Lease and all of Tenant's interest in and to the Property
thereunder is and shall be subject and subordinate to the Mortgage and all of the other Loan
Documents (as defined in the Loan Agreement), to the full extent of all amounts secured thereby,
said subordination to have the same force and effect as if the Mortgage had been executed and

recorded prior to the Lease.

3. Nondisturbange. In the event of an entry by Lender pursuant to the Mortgage, a
foreclosure of the Mortgage, the acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure by Lender, or Lender's
exercise of any of its rights under the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents (including the
acquisitizn_of the ownership interests in Landlord), Lender shall not disturb Tenant's right of
possession o1 the Property under the terms of the Lease so long as (a) Tenant is not in default in its
obligations undcrihe Lease beyond any applicable grace or cute period, (b) neither the rent nor any
other charges orean:znses payable by Tenant under the Lease shall have been reduced in any way
without Lender's prior veritten consent and (c) Tenant shal! have duly confirmed its attornment by
an appropriate written irsiiument,

4 Attornment. Inithe evant of a foreclosure of the Mortgage by Lender, the acceptance
of a deed in lieu of foreclosure hy Lender, or Lender's exercise of any of its rights under the
Mortgage or the other Loan Docunests. (including the acquisition of the ownership interests in
Landlord), Terant shall attorn to, and pay «nd perform for the benefit of, and recognize Lender as
its landlord under the Lease for the remainder-of the term of the Lease upon the same terms and
conditions as are set forth in the Lease. Whenever requested by either Lender or Landlord, Tenant
shall execute and deliver any instrument which, in-ir¢ reasonable opinion of the requesting party,
may be necessary or appropriate to evidence such attoirznent. Tenant shall not be named as a party
defendant in any such foreclosure suit, except as may be reo.ired by law.

5. Modification of Lease. Tenant shall not, without in each case obtaining the prior
written consent of Lender, which may be withheld, conditioned cr. delayed in Lender's sole
discretion, (a} amend, modify, cancel or surrender the term of the Lease o.-snler into any agreement
with Landlord so to do, or (b) pay any installment of the Minimum Rent Portini of Basic Rent more
than one (1) month in advance of the due date thereof or otherwise than in the manier provided for

in the Lease.

6. Certain Obligations. In the event Lender succeeds to the interest of Landlzid under
the Lease, whether by a foreclosure of the Mortgage, the acceptance of a deed in lieu of foreclosure
by Lender or Lender’s exercise of any of its rights under the Mortgage or the other Loan Documents
(including the acquisition of the ownership interests in Landlord):

(a)  Lender shall not be liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including
Landlord); and

(b)  Lender shall not be bound by any rent or additional rent which Tenant might have
prepaid for more than the current month under the Lease; and

51084547.2 96342480 -2-




UNOFFICIAL COPY




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender shall not be bound by any amendments or modifications or termination of the
Lease made without the consent of Lender, and

Lender shall not be subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant might have
against any prior landlord {including Landlord), and

(¢)  Lender shall not be bound to effect or pay for any construction for Tenant's
occupancy.

7 Lender's Option to Cure Landlord Default. Tenant shall give Lender a copy of any

notice of derault under the Lease served upon Landlord at the same time as such notice is given to
Landiord. IfLandlord shall have failed to cure such default within the applicable grace period, if
any, provided i1/ tHe Lease, then Lender shall have an additional thirty (30) days within which to
cure such default. 1¥'such default cannot be cured within such thirty (30) day period, Lender shall
have such additional timé #s is necessary to cure such default, provided Lender has commenced and
is diligently pursuing the remedies necessary to cure such default (including commencement of
foreclosure proceedings, if neressary to effect such cure), in which event the Lease shall not be
terminated and Tenant shall not e<erc'se its remedies under the Lease while such Lender remedies

are being diligently pursued.

8. Notices. For purposes of this Agreement, notices and communications shall in all
events be in writing and be deemed to have heen received upon the first to occur of (a) actual
receipt, (b) the next business day after the date when sent by a recognized overnight courier, () the
date sent when seat by facsimile to the numbers sei-fo:th below and the appropriate mechanical
confirmation is received or (d) the second business day afier the date when sent by registered or
certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed:

In the case of the Landlord, to:

ICE Development, L.L.C.

41 W, Congress Parkway, 3rd Floor
Chicago, lilinois 60605

Attn; Mr. Donzell Starks

Phone: 312-346-6965

Fax # 312-346-7437

with a copy to:

Levenfeld, Eisenberg, Janger & Glassberg
33 W. Monroe St.

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Attn; Michael J, Tuchman, Esq.

Phone: 312-346-8380

51084347.2 96342480

ORYLES6L




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Fax #: 312-346-8434

In the case of the Lender, to:

General Electric Capital Corporation
44 QOld Ridgebury Road

Danbury, CT 06810

Attn; Department Counsel

Fax #: 203-796-1317

with 2’copy to:

Mayei, Brown & Platt
190 SoutinLaSalle Street
Chicago, [linois 60603
Attn: Paul E.iviever, Esq.
Phone: 312-701-7182
Fax # 312-701-7711

And in the case of the Tenant, to:

Plitt Theatres, Inc.

70 East Lake Street
Chicago, lllinois 60601
Attn: Mr. Patrick Burns
Phone: 312-726-5300
Fax # 312-726-2732

with copies to:

$1084547.2 96342480

Cineplex Odeon Corporation
1303 Yonge Street

Toronto, Ontario M4T 2Y9
CANADA

Attn; General Counsel
Phone: 416-323-6600

Fax # 416-323-6633

and

Rudnick & Wolfe

203 N. LaSalle St., Suite 1800
Chicago, lilinois 60601

Attn: Paul E. Fisher, Esq.




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

2 s

ot i




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Phone: 312-368-4000
Fax # 312-236-7516

or to such other address as any of the above-named parties may designate for itself by notice so
given,

9. Successors and Assigns. The term "Lender” as used herein includes any successor
or assign of the named Lender herein, including any purchaser at a foreclosure sale, and any
successor or assign thereof, and the term "Tenant” as used herein includes any successor and assign
of the named Tenant herein and the term "Landlord” as used herein includes any successor and
assign of the nzmed Landlord herein.

10.  Ngticeof Demand. Landlord hereby authorizes Tenant to rely on any written notice
of demand receivea-fizm Lender to make rent and other payments to which Landlord may be
entitled under the Lease to Lender instead of Landlord whenever so demanded by Lender under the

Mortgage or other Loan Docpments.

1. Estoppel Certificate’ Under Lender's request, Tenant shall provide Lender with an
estoppel certificate certifying that exceptias described therein, there are no defaults, claims, offsets
or events or circumstances which, with(ths passage of time or giving of notice, or both, could
become a default or a basis for a claim or'cffset against Landlord under the Lease and certifying
other matters concerning the Lease and the paries thereto as Lender may reasonably request.

12.  Limitation of Liability. Tenant agrees that in the event Lender shall succeed to the
rights of Landlord under the Lease, Lender shall be entil<d to the same limitation of liability as

provided in Section 39 of the Lease.

13.  Tenant Acknowledgment. Tenant acknowledges and ansents to Landlord's present
negotiation and assignment to Lender of the Lease and the present assignment to Lender of all of
Landlord's rights and remedies (but not the obligations) under the Lease. Tenant further

acknowledges that until the Loan is repaid in full:

(a)  whenever in the Lease the Tenant indemnifies or holds Landlord fiermless, the
Tenant shall likewise indemnify and hold the Lender harmless,

(b)  all warranties and representations of Tenant set forth in the Lease run 10 and for the
benefit of Lender as well as Landlord;

(c)  subject to the terms of the Mortgage with respect to enforcement of rights against
Landlord, Lender has the present right to enforce any and all rights and remedies of
Landiord under the Lease,

(d)  whenever in the Lease the Tenant is required to obtain the consent or approval of the
Landlord, the Tenant shail also be required to obtain the consent or approval of the

S1084847.2 96342400 -s.




UNOFFICIAL COPY

4-
!
!
E.
3
t




(e}

51084547.2 96342480

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender, provided, however that if Landlord is required to be reasonable in granting

consent, Lender shall likewise be reasonable unless explicitly stated to the contrary
herein or in the Loan Documents, and

whenever in the Lease the Tenant is required to obtain insurance policies, such
policies shall conform to the terms of the Loan Documents (as defined in the
Mortgage) and shall name the Lender as a mortgagee with respect to property
insurance and as an additional insured with respect to liability insurance.

S6LH

-

&




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

e o et T e

=

e B e E S M TR T Tl e L

NS v ST T




UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed and delivered this instrument
as of the date and year first above written.

LENDER:

GENERAL ELEGTRIC CAPITAL
CORPORATION, § New York corporation

b M\

Name: AT
Title: e Ve ,.L\L*X;

TENANT:
PLITT THEATRES, INC., a Delaware corporation

o o) QB

N?IIL ‘ s is_ ﬂ\.lh‘l
Tl..‘?.__ Voor gty bevl

LANDLOR:

ICE DEVELOPMENT, L.L.C., an lllinois limited
liability company

By: /. 1
Name: D2 Lt
Title» 'I"\P""“‘f( s

$1084547.2 96342480




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
- COUNTY OF COOK )
I, Jesus H. Areliano a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY

——

CERTIFY THAT Calvin W. Lee, personally known to me to be the Vice President of General
Electric Capital Corporation, a New York corporation, and personally known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person
and acknowledged that as such Vice President he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant
to proper arthority, as his free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said
corporation, <or the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN unde/ my hand and notarial seal this'> 4.day of November, 1997.

A,

otapy-Public

[SEAL]

My Commission Expires:
DR A A O TR rer e TR

TOPEICIALSEALY X
. ‘J;..f,v.f!./\rcllunn ;‘
P lary !'ng!;f_:s - Stae of Dinois %
§ My Commissiin Exp-08/1$/3000 %
SERRERRRRR TR A ANV WL

SI084547.2 96342450

0SVES6LE




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

P SL W

=
=




UNOFFICIAL COPY

-
STATE OFALANOLS
) SS.

COUNTY OF(a0lC )

I,W Kia . a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesa‘i%po HEREBY
[

CERTIFY THATPATECK . B personally known to me to be theyIC€ Plitt Theatres,
Inc., a Delaware corporation, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is

subscribed tc the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged
that as such Al & - PEesiDErfl he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to proper
authority, as his/lier free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said

corporation, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

(\(W 1997,

GIVEN under my hand-and notarial seal this .-day of

Notary Public

[SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

0’00000..00000.0QO‘OOOvOQQ
]

"OFFICIAL SEAL’ “
KAREN FELDY 3
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF fLLINGIS .‘:

" My Commission Expir ;
95 Mar, y
onuuouuunouo"’o'oigogfd;

o

»
°
*
4
*
2]
L4

31084547.2 96342480




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

o D W g g

P P SIS X T

L SPRT ) D R AR LT S s T T S T R e R LS

e A T e i dr




UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS
) SS.

COUNTY OF COOK )

1, Jesus H. Arellano, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY THAT Donzell Starks, personaily known to me to be the Manager of ICE Development,
L.L.C., an lilinois limited liability company, and personally known to me to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that as such Manager he signted and delivered the said instrument pursuant to proper
authority s his/her free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said limited

liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN underimy hand and notarial seal this;:"day of November, 1997,

My Commission bxp”-esj LASRARYRNANN ‘~k'l.k\k\\\\\\\.\\\\\\\\\\y

3 “OFFICIALSEAL" 3
¢y tesus H. Arcllano %
§ Motary Public, State of linois %
S My Comunission Exp. 05/3 572000 %
AR AR AN A Y

SI084547 2 V6342480




UNOFFICIAL COPY

L




UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Western Property

PARCEL 1:

10T 3 IN TONY, MIKE, CRISTIRA AND JIM’'S RESURDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, PER PLAT THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 19, 1987 AS DOCUMENT 97113722 AND
CORRECTED BY CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION RECORDED FEBRUARY 21, 1997, AS DOCUMENT
NUMBER 571215330, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

PARCEL 2A: ROADWAY TASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
SET FORTH AND DEFIVEl IN DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND
EASEMENTS MADE BY KWZRICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY AND MARQUETTE BANK AS TRUSTEE
UNDER TRUST NO. 13045 4N LOUTHWEST DEVELOFMENT L.L.C. DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 199¢
RECCRDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1996 5 DOCUMENT NUMBER 96725764, AS AMENDED BY FIRST
AMENDMENT TO DECLARARTION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTION AND EASEMENTS
PATED JANUVARY 30, 1957, RECORIE"” FEBRUARY 20, 1557 AS DOCUMENT 8571316437,

DESCRIBED AL FOLLOWS::

{NORTH PORTION) THE EBAST 280.00 FEET Ur 4i'E WEST 330.00 FEET OF THE SQOUTH 24,00
FEET OF THE NORTH 7€9.5)1 FEET OF THE SOUIZWEST 1/4 OF BECTION 18, TOWNSKIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIFAY FERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS
AND

1

(SOUTH PORTION) THE EAST 290.00 FEET OF THE WEST 345 00" FEET OF THE SOUTH 14.00
FEET OF THE NORTH 783.91 FEET OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SP.TION 18, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, Il CCOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

PARCEL 2B: ACCESS TO ROADWAY EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND BGRESS FOR.[E BENEFIT OF
PARCEL 1 AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED IN DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONWITIONS,
RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENTS MADE BY AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN COMPANY AND NARCUETTE
BANX AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST NO. 13045 AND SQUTHWEST DEVELOPMENT L.L.C. DATED
SEPTEMBER 20, 1996 RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 96729764, AS
AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARARTION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTION
AND EASEMENTS DATED JANUARY 30, 1937, RECORDED FEBRUARY 20, 1997 AS DOCUMENT

957116437,

lﬁ
2
&




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>

e

Srgt A mkas




UNOFFICIAL COPY

PARCIL 3: A PERPETUAL RON-EXCLUSIVE PARKING RASEMENT POR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1

AS SET FORTH AND DEFINED ON RXHIBIT *E®" TC THE DBCLARARTION OF COVERANTS,
CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AND RASEMENTS MADE BY AMERICAN RATIONAL CAN COMPANY AND
¥ARQUETTE BANY. AS TRUSTEE UNDER TRUST RO. 13045 AND BOUTHWEST DREVELOFMENT L.L.C.
DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 1996 RECORDED SEPTEMBER 24, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 96729764, AS
AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARARTION OF COVERANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTION AND
EASEMENTS DATED JANUARY 30, 1997, RECORDRED FEBRUARY 20, 1937 AS DOCUMENT $7116437.

PARCEL 4: A PF.PPTUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE PYLON SIGN RASEMENT POR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1
AS SET FORTH AND CEFINED ON EXHIBIT *G" TO THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS,
RESTRICTIONS AND KASEMENTS MADE BY AMERICAN RATIONAL CAN COMPANY AND MARQUETTE BANK
AS TRUSTEE UNDER TPJS” NO. 13045 AND SOUTHWEST DEVELOPMENT L.L.C. DATED SBPTEMBER 20,
1956 RECORDED SEPTEMBAR 24, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 96725764, AS AMENDED BY FIRST
AMENDMENT TO DECLARARTION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTION AND RASEMENTS DATED
JANUARY 30, 1997, RECORDRD FZBRUARY 20, 1997 AS DOCUMENT 97116437,

FARCEL 5: A PERPETUAL NON-EXCLUSIVE TNDERGROUND UTILITY AND CONSTRUCTION RASEMENT FOR
THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS SET FORIY AND DEFINED ON EXMIBIT "H" TO THE DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, RESTRICTIONS AFD BASEMENTS MADE BY AMERICAN NATIONAL CAN
COMPANY AND MARQUETTE BANK AS TRUSTEE WW'ER TRUST ND. 13045 AND SOUTHWEST DEVELOPMENT
L.L.C. DATED SEPTEMBER 20, 1936 RECORDED SEZIIMBER 24, 1596 AS DOCUMENT NUMEER
96729764, AS AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT TO DRCLARARTION OF COVERANTS, CONDITIONS,
RESTRICTION AND EASEMENTS DATED JANUARY 30, 12°7, RECORDED FEBRUARY 20, 3997 AS
DCOCUMENT 971164137,

COMMON ADDRESS:

2258 W, 62nd Street
Chicago, Illinois 60609

PIN NOS.:

20-18-300-026-0000
20-18-303-035-0000
20-18-304-023-0000
20~18-312-003-0000




>
al
O
O
—
<
O
LL
LL
O
Z
>




